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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking to Continue
Implementation and Administration of California | Rulemaking 08-08-009
Renewables Portfolio Standard Program. (Filed August 21, 2008)

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S RULING

On March 16, 2010, the Commission issued its decision authorizing the use
of renewable energy credits for compliance with the California Renewables
Portfolio Standard. (Decision 10-03-021.) In particular, the Commission directed

in Ordering Paragraph 33:

33. Pacific Gas and Electric Company, San Diego Gas & Electric
Company, and Southern California Edison Company shall each file
and serve amendments to their 2010 annual procurement plans for
compliance with the California renewables portfolio standard that
have been submitted in Rulemaking 08-08-009, on a schedule to be
set by the assigned administrative law judge. The amendments
shall address each utility’s anticipated plans for the use of tradable
renewable energy credits to meet their procurement obligations
under the California renewables portfolio standard. The
amendments shall include as much detail as currently possible on
whether the utility intends to use long-term or short-term contracts,
and whether the utility expects to contract with newly constructed
generation, or acquire tradable renewable energy credits from
facilities that are currently on line. The amendments shall also
explain how these transactions will promote the development of
new renewable facilities in California and the area served by the
Western Electricity Coordinating Council.
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Pursuant to this order, a schedule should be set for the filing of
amendments. In addition, respondents and parties should have the opportunity
to file comments, reply comments, and other pleadings.

IT IS RULED that:

1. Within 21 days of the date of this ruling, Pacific Gas and Electric
Company, San Diego Gas & Electric Company, and Southern California Edison
Company shall each file and serve an amendment to its 2010 Renewables
Portfolio Standard Procurement Plan. Each amendment shall comply with the
directions in Decision 10-03-021, and in particular with those stated in Ordering
Paragraph 33.

2. Respondent utilities and parties may file comments on the amendments,
reply comments, motions, responses to motions, and other pleadings as
appropriate. Comments shall be filed and served within 14 days of the date of
the amendments. Reply comments shall be filed and served within 10 days of
the date of comments. Motions for hearing shall be filed within 3 days of the
date of reply comments. Responses to motions shall be filed within 2 days of the
date of motions.

3. To the extent that Decision 10-03-021 affects the supplement to the
integrated resource plan previously filed by PacifiCorp and Sierra Pacific Power

Company, each utility shall, within 21 days of the date of this ruling, file and
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serve either an amendment to its supplement or a statement that there is no
change to its supplement. Respondent utilities and parties may file comments,
reply comments, and other pleadings consistent with the schedule set forth
above.

Dated March 19, 2010, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ BURTON W. MATTSON
Burton W. Mattson
Administrative Law Judge
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INFORMATION REGARDING SERVICE

I have provided notification of filing to the electronic mail addresses on
the attached service list.

Upon confirmation of this document’s acceptance for filing, I will cause a
Notice of Availability of the filed document to be served upon the service list to
this proceeding by U.S. mail. The service list I will use to serve the Notice of
Availability of the filed document is current as of today’s date.

Dated March 19, 2010, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ KE HUANG
Ke Huang

NOTICE

Parties should notify the Process Office, Public Utilities Commission,
505 Van Ness Avenue, Room 2000, San Francisco, CA 94102, of any
change of address to ensure that they continue to receive documents.
You must indicate the proceeding number on the service list on which
your name appears.
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The Commission’s policy is to schedule hearings (meetings, workshops,
etc.) in locations that are accessible to people with disabilities. To verify
that a particular location is accessible, call: Calendar Clerk (415)
703-1203.

If specialized accommodations for the disabled are needed, e.g., sign
language interpreters, those making the arrangements must call the
Public Advisor at (415) 703-2074 or TDD# (415) 703-2032 five working
days in advance of the event.
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RECURRENT ENERGY

300 CALIFORNIA STREET, 8TH FL
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104

(415) 501-9529
luke.dunnington@recurrentenergy.com

Tom Faust

REDWOOD RENEWABLES LLC
6 ENDEAVOR DRIVE

CORTE MADERA CA 94925
(415) 924-8140
tfaust@redwoodrenewables.com

Jason Abiecunas

Black & Beatch Global Renewable Energy
RENEWABLE ENERGY CONSULTANT
11401 LAMAR

OVERLAND PARK KS 66211

(913) 458-2114

abiecunasjp@bv.com

For: RENEWABLE ENERGY CONSULTANT

Art Rivera

RENEWABLE TECHCOM
10243 ELLENWOOD AVE
SACRAMENTO CA 95827
(916) 469-9917
artrivera@comcast.net
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Tobin Richardson
RICHARDSON GROUP
1416 VIGO COURT
DAVIS CA 95618

(916) 801-5810
tobinjmr@sbcglobal.net

Trent A. Carlson

RRI ENERGY, INC.
1000 MAIN STREET
HOUSTON TX 77001
(713) 497-4386
tcarlson@rrienergy.com

Timothy N. Tutt

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITIES DISTRICT
6201 S. STREET, M.S. B404

SACRAMENTO CA 95817-1899

(916) 732-5038

ttutt@smud.org

Michael Deangelis

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
6201 S STREET

SACRAMENTO CA 95817-1899

(916) 732-6589

mdeange@smud.org

For: SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

Rob Roth

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
6201 S STREET MS 75

SACRAMENTO CA 95817

(916) 732-6131

rroth@smud.org

For: SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT

Vikki Wood

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
6301 S STREET, MS A204

SACRAMENTO CA 95817-1899

(916) 732-6278

vwood@smud.org

William W. Westerfield Iii

Sr. Attorney

SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
6201 S STREET, M.S. B406, PO BOX 15830
SACRAMENTO CA 95852-1830

(916) 732-7107

wwester@smud.org

For: SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT
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Hannon Rasool

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC
8330 CENTURY PARK CT.
SAN DIEGO CA 92123

(858) 654-1590
hrasool@semprautilities.com

Central Files

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC CO.
8330 CENTURY PARK COURT, CP31-E
SAN DIEGO CA 92123

(858) 654-1148
CentralFiles@semprautilities.com

For: SAN DIEGO GAS & ELELCTRIC

Jennifer Wright

California Regulatory Affairs

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC CO.

8330 CENTURY PARK CT

SAN DIEGO CA 92123

(858) 654-1891

jwright@semprautilities.com

For: SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

Billy Blattner

Manager Regulatory Relations

SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY
601 VAN NESS AVENUE, SUITE 2060

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94102

(415) 202-9986
whblattner@semprautilities.com

For: SDG&E/SoCal Gas

Despina Niehaus

SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
8330 CENTURY PARK COURT, CP32H

SAN DIEGO CA 92123-1530

(858) 654-1714

dnichaus@semprautilities.com

Michael A. Hyams

Power Enterprise-Regulatory Affairs

SAN FRANCISCO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMM
1155 MARKET ST., 4TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

(415) 554-1513

mhyams@sfwater.org
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Sandra Rovetti

Regulatory Affairs Manager

SAN FRANCISCO PUC

1155 MARKET STREET, 4TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

(415) 554-3179

srovetti@sfwater.org

Theresa Burke

Regulatory Affairs Analyst

SAN FRANCISCO PUC

1155 MARKET STREET, 4TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

(415) 554-1567

tburke@sfwater.org

For: San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

Manuel Ramirez

SAN FRANCISCO PUC - POWER ENTERPRISE
1155 MARKET STREET, 4TH FLOOR

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

(415) 554-1538

mramirez@sfwater.org

Thomas J. Victorine

SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY
1221 S. BASCOM AVENUE
SAN JOSE CA 95128

(408) 279-7814
tom_victorine@sjwater.com

Shani Kleinhaus

SANTA CLARA VALLEY AUDUBON SOCIETY
22221 MCLELLAN ROAD

CUPERTINO CA 95014

(408) 252-3747

shani@scvas.org

Yvonne Gross

Regulatory Policy Manager
SEMPRA ENERGY

101 ASH STREET, HQ08C
SAN DIEGO CA 92101
(619) 696-2075
ygross@sempra.com

Thomas P. Corr

SEMPRA ENERGY GLOBAL ENTERPRISES
101 ASH STREET, HQ16C

SAN DIEGO CA 92101

(619) 696-4246

tcorr@sempra.com
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Curtis Kebler
Director-Origination

SEMPRA GENERATION

101 ASH STREET, HQ14D
SAN DIEGO CA 92101

(619) 696-4055
ckebler@SempraGeneration.com

Michael Chestone

SHARP ELECTRONICS CORPORATION
5901 BOLSA AVENUE

HUNTINGTON BEACH CA 92647

(714) 334-1994

chestonem@sharpsec.com

Rick A. Lind

SIERRA ECOSYSTEM ASSOCIATES
PO BOX 2260

PLACERVILLE CA 95667

(530) 626-1401

rick@sierraccos.com

Elena Mello

SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY
6100 NEIL ROAD

RENO NV 89520

(775) 834-5696

emello@sppc.com

Trevor Dillard

SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY
PO BOX 10100

6100 NEIL ROAD, MS S4A50

RENO NV 89520-0024

(775) 834-5823

tdillard@sppc.com

Michael E. Carboy

Managing Director-Equity Research
SIGNAL HILL CAPITAL LLC

343 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 950
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104

(415) 364-0363
mcarboy@signalhill.com

Sara Birmingham

Director, Western Policy
SOLAR ALLIANCE

646 19TH AVE

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94121
(415) 385-7240
sara@solaralliance.org
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Freeman S. Hall

SOLAR ELECTRIC SOLUTIONS, LLC
5353 TOPANGA CANYON BLVD, STE 300
WOODLAND HILLS CA 91364

(818) 999-6200
fhall@solarelectricsolutions.com

For: Solar Electric Solutions, LLC

Rachel Mcmahon

Director, Gov. Affairs-Project Dev.
SOLAR MILLENNIUM, LLC

1625 SHATTUCK AVE, SUITE 270
BERKELEY CA 94709-1161

(510) 524-4517 X315
mcmahon@solarmillennium.com

William

SOLAR SEMICONDUCTOR INC.
1292 KIFER ROAD, SUITE 808
SUNNYVALE CA 94086

(408) 329-5353 X6129

Eric Cherniss

SOLARGEN ENERGY

20400 STEVENS CREEK BLVD, SUITE 700
CUPERTINO CA 95014

(408) 460-8200

eric.cherniss@gmail.com

Janet M. Gagnon
SOLARWORLD CALIFORNIA
4650 ADOHR LANE
CAMARILLO CA 93012

(805) 388-6550
janet.gagnon@solarworld-usa.com

Gary L. Allen

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
2244 WALNUT GROVE AVENUE
ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-9612

gary.allen@sce.com

Case Administration

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
2244 WALNUT GROVE AVENUE

ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-4875

case.admin@sce.com

For: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
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George Wiltsee

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
2244 WALNUT GROVE AVENUE

ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-4945

george.wiltsee@sce.com

Joni A. Templeton

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
2244 WALNUT GROVE AVENUE, PO BOX 800
ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-6210

Joni.Templeton@sce.com

For: Southern California Edison Company

Tyler Johnson

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
2244 WALNUT GROVE AVE.

ROSEMEAD CA 91770

(626) 302-3979

tyler.johnson@sce.com

Hugh Yao

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
555 W. 5TH ST, GT22G2

LOS ANGELES CA 90013

(213) 244-3619

HYao@SempraUtilities.com

Melissa P. Martin
STATESIDE ASSOCIATES
EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY CA 00000
(703) 525-7466 X244
mpf@stateside.com

Sean Gallagher

Vp, Market Strategy & Reg. Affairs
STIRLING ENERGY SYSTEMS
2600 10TH STREET, SUITE 635
BERKELEY CA 94710

(510) 981-1656
sgallagher@stirlingenergy.com

Seth D. Hilton

STOEL RIVES, LLP

555 MONTGOMERY ST., SUITE 1288
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111

(415) 617-8943

sdhilton@stoel.com
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Janice Lin

Managing Partner

STRATEGEN CONSULTING LLC
EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY CA 00000

(510) 665-7811
janice@strategenconsulting.com

Elizabeth Baker

SUMMIT BLUE CONSULTING
1722 14TH STREET, SUITE 230
BOULDER CO 80304

(720) 244-4184
bbaker@summitblue.com

Jennifer Barnes

SUMMIT BLUE CONSULTING, LLC

1990 NORTH CALIFORNIA BLVD., SUITE 700
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596

(925) 935-0270

jbarnes@summitblue.com

Timea Zentai

SUMMIT BLUE CONSULTING, LLC

1990 NORTH CALIFORNIA AVE., SUITE 700
WALNUT CREEK CA 94596

(925) 935-0270

tzentai@summitblue.com

Ed Smeloff

Senior Manager

SUNPOWER CORPORATION
1414 HARBOUR WAY SOUTH
RICHMOND CA 94804

(510) 289-9082
ed.smeloff@sunpowercorp.com

Polly Shaw

SUNTECH AMERICA, INC.

71 STEVENSON STREET, 10TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

(415) 268-8883
pshaw@suntechamerica.com

For: Suntech America, Inc.

Joe Greco

TERRA-GEN POWER LLC

9590 PROTOTYPE COURT, SUITE 200
RENO NV 89521

(775) 850-2245
jgreco@terra-genpower.com
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Nick Chaset

TESSERA SOLAR NORTH AMERICA
EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY AZ 00000-0000

(510) 388-0440
nick.chaset@tesserasolar.com

John Dewey

THE DEWEY GROUP

3700 CAMPUS DRIVE, SUITE 207
NEWPORT BEACH CA 92660
(949) 474-1737
john@deweygroup.com

Erin Grizard

THE DEWEY SQUARE GROUP
EMAIL ONLY

EMAIL ONLY CA 00000-0000
(916) 447-4099
EGrizard@deweysquare.com

Stephanie Chen

Legal Fellow

THE GREENLINING INSTITUTE

1918 UNIVERSITY AVENUE, 2ND FLOOR
BERKELEY CA 94704

(510) 898-0506

stephaniec@greenlining.org

Nina Suetake

Attorney At Law

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
115 SANSOME STREET, SUITE 900
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104

(415) 929-8876 X 308
nsuetake@turn.org

Amy Frees

THIRD PLANET WINDPOWER, LLC
940 SOUTHWOOD BLVD., SUITE 201
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 89451

(775) 833-9463
freesa@thirdplanetwind.com

Angie Dykema

THIRD PLANET WINDPOWER, LLC
940 SOUTHWOOD BLVD., SUITE 201
INCLINE VILLAGE NV 89451

(775) 997-9950
dykemaa@thirdplanetwind.com
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Jeff Newman

TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY
7080 HOLLYWOOD BLVD., SUITE 900

LOS ANGELES CA 90028

Jeff Newman@bth.ca.gov

Andrew J. Van Horn

VAN HORN CONSULTING
12 LIND COURT

ORINDA CA 94563

(925) 254-3358
andy.vanhorn@vhcenergy.com

Robin J. Walther

1380 OAK CREEK DRIVE, NO. 316
PALO ALTO CA 94304-2016

(650) 793-7445
rwalther@pacbell.net

Keith White

312 KELLER ST
PETALUMA CA 94952
keithwhite@earthlink.net

Sheridan J. Pauker

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
SPEAR TOWER, SUITE 3300

ONE MARKET STREET

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94105

(415) 947-2136

spauker@wsgr.com

Thomas W. Solomon

Attorney At Law

WINSTON & STRAWN LLP

101 CALIFORNIA STREET, 39TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94111-5894

(415) 591-1000

tsolomon@winston.com

Barbara George

Executive Director

WOMEN'S ENERGY MATTERS
PO BOX 548

FAIRFAX CA 94978-0548

(510) 915-6215

wem(@jigc.org

For: Women's Energy Matters

(END OF SERVICE LIST)
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